OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 71st REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 3rd DAY OF NOVEMBER 2008 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL

PRESENT:		
	Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza,	Vice-Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor,
Hon. Manuel R. Veloso,
Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas,
Hon. Josephat B. Palma,
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas,
Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr.,
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela,
Hon. Narciso B. Neri,
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal,
Hon. Ivaraxel C. Ericson,

SD Iviember

LnB President, Ex Officio Member

SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 08-011

Series of 2008

AN ORDINANCE NAMING THE EXISTING ROAD OF SITIO TAMPIHAK, CATAGBACAN HANDIG, LOON, BOHOL FROM THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAVERSING THE MARCELA FARMS FISHPOND LEADING TO LOON, BOHOL INTERNATIONAL CRUISE SHIP PORT AS "LOON PORT ROAD"-

- Section 1: **NAMING OF ROAD.** The existing road at Sitio Tampihak, Catagbacan Handig, Loon, Bohol from the National Highway traversing the Marcela Farms Fishpond leading to Loon, Bohol International Cruise Ship Port shall be named as "Loon Port Road".
- Section 2: **WIDTH.** The Loon Port Road shall be at least ten (10 m) meters wide, duly concreted with at least additional two meters (2 m) wide with compacted anopog intended as pedestrian lane on each sides.
- Section 3: **EFFECTIVITY.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

APPROVED BY MAJORITY VOTES.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

EDWIN R. LADEZA

Vice-Mayor (Presiding Officer)

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor

Date: _____